and low value leases and some commitments may relate to arrangements that

will not qualify as leases under HKFRS 16. The new standard is mandatory for

financial years commencing on 1 April 2019.

In 2018, the Group has adopted the following new standards and interpretation

to HKFRSs which are pertinent to the Group’s operations and effective for

accounting periods beginning on 1 April 2018:

• HKFRS 9 “Financial instruments”

• HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

Details of the changes in accounting policies are discussed below.

OP Financial Limited Interim Report 2018/19 43

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

3 Accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 9 “Financial instruments”

The adoption of HKFRS 9 has resulted in the restatement of the following line

items. The restatements are explained in detail below.

Consolidated balance

sheet (extracted)

31 March

2018

As originally

presented

New

classification

category

under

HKFRS 9

Expected

credit losses

(“ECL”)

under

HKFRS 9

1 April

2018

Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 346,804 (346,804) – –

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 352,422 346,804 – 699,226

Current assets

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,082,874 – – 1,082,874

Debt investments 1,456,000 – (40,449) 1,415,551

Capital and reserves

Investment revaluation reserve 70,668 (70,482) – 186

Retained profits 450,039 70,482 (40,449) 480,072

OP Financial Limited Interim Report 2018/1944

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 September 2018

3 Accounting policies (Continued)

HKFRS 9 “Financial instruments” (Continued)

HKFRS 9 replaces the provision of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition,

classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, derecognition

of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

(i) Impact of adoption

The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 April 2018 resulted in changes in

accounting policies for certain financial instruments held by the Group. In